YOUTH AND AMATEUR SPORTS FUND
ANALYST: JAKE TRACY

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2019-2020 Revised Budget
	
	$20,264,170
	
	$8,721,260
	
	3.0
	
	0.0

	2021-2022 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($10,909,266)
	
	$51,328
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2021-2022 Decision Packages
	
	($1,189,533)
	
	($1,133,244)
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0 

	2021-2022 Proposed Budget
	
	$8,166,000
	
	$7,640,000
	
	3.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	(59.7%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	(5.9%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Rental Car Sales Tax

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) 0.0% GWI for 2021; (2) 2.0% GWI for 2022 (3) Expenditure of fund balance on previously approved grant awards in 2019-2020



DESCRIPTION

The Youth and Amateur Sports Fund (YASF) provides funding for youth or amateur sport activities or facilities through a combination of councilmanic and competitive grant programs.

The YASF was created in late 2016. Prior to that time, state law[footnoteRef:1] had required that 75% of the County’s car rental tax revenues be dedicated to repayment of the Kingdome debt, with the remaining 25% to be used for the Youth Sports Facilities Grant Program. When the Kingdome debt was retired, the County was able to devote all of its car rental tax revenues to youth and amateur sports activities and facilities. [1:  RCW 82.14.049] 


As part of the 2017-2018 biennial budget Ordinance,[footnoteRef:2] the Council created the YASF, which included the former Youth Sports Facilities Program and a number of new Councilmanic and competitive grant programs for youth and amateur sports activities and facilities. As a part of the 2019-2020 biennial budget Ordinance,[footnoteRef:3] the Council set money aside in the competitive grants category for Sports and Activity Access grants and Local Sports and Activities grants.  [2:  Ordinance 18409]  [3:  Ordinance 18835] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

Rental car sales tax revenues are projected to be nearly 13% less for the 2021-2022 biennium compared to the previous one. The Executive's proposed 2021-2022 budget proposes to reduce YASF expenditures by roughly 60% compared to the 2019-2020 biennium.  A large majority of this change is due to reductions in the base budget, and primarily because fund balance that had accrued was disbursed to grant recipients in the previous biennium. Decision package items include:

· Reduce moneys for competitive grants by $573,720 (a 12% reduction). These grants support programs and capital improvements that reduce barriers or increase access to physical activity.
· Reduce moneys for the Get Active, Stay Active councilmanic grants by $450,000 (a 25% reduction). These grants are meant for organizations that provide youth and amateur sports and fitness programs.
· Loan out 25% of program staff's time to implement the four new parks levy grant programs. Those programs are funded through the Parks Capital fund and Parks and Recreation operating fund and thus those staff members' wages and benefits will be paid out of those funds for that portion of their time. 

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – RELATIVE REDUCTIONS OF COMPETITIVE AND COUNCILMANIC GRANTS

As discussed in the section above, the Executive proposal includes reducing the money available for competitive grants by 12% and reducing the councilmanic Get Active Stay Active grant appropriation by 25%. 

The relative amount of reductions to each program is a policy choice for the Council. 

ISSUE 2 – SPECIFIED AMOUNTS FOR COMPETITIVE GRANTS

The 2019-2020 biennial budget included expenditure restrictions for the sports and access activity grants, local sports and activities grants, and youth sports facilities grants, all of which are part of the competitive grants category. Table 1 below contains information on these expenditure restrictions:

Table 1 – Expenditure Restrictions from 2019-2020 Budget

	Program
	Amount for Program
	Maximum Grant Amount

	Sports Access and Activity Grants
	$600,000
	N/A

	Local Sports and Activity Grants
	$1.5 million
	$250,000

	Youth Sports Facilities Grants
	$2.6 million
	$300,000



[bookmark: _GoBack]Executive staff state that their intent for this year to proportionally reduce the money available for each program by 12%

The decision of whether or not to include expenditure restrictions for these or other competitive grant programs is a policy choice for the Council.







